

## গুৱাহাটী বিশ্ববিদ্যালয়

# Gauhati University Gopinath Bardoloi Nagar, Guwahati-781014, Assam, India

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY: UNIVERSITY CLASSES

Ref. No : SECY/UC/2024/1913 Date : 24/07/2024

### **SPOT ADMISSION NOTICE**

#### Conducting the Final Spot Admissions for FYIMP 1st Semester (for the session 2024-25)

This is for information to all concerned that in accordance with the timelines notified by the Directorate of Higher Education, Assam, vide Memo Ecf No: 473870/21-A dated 21 June 2024, the Final Spot Admissions for FYIMP 1<sup>st</sup> Semester in Gauhati University Campus shall be conducted on 30<sup>th</sup> July 2024.

• Candidates seeking admission in vacant seats must intimate their willingness by filling up the Google Form accessible through the link below on or before 28.07.2024 upto 11:59 P.M.

#### https://forms.gle/bNwdk5tXv6c9S5hg6

• The vacancy positions in various Major Disciplines are likely to be made available centrally through the SAMARTH portal link

#### $\underline{https://assamadmission.samarth.ac.in/index.php/site/vacancy-list}$

- A candidate seeking Spot Admission with a Major subject of her/his choice shall have to be present at the concerned Department of Gauhati University between 10 AM to 12 Noon on 30<sup>th</sup> July 2024 after which her/his candidatures will not be considered. A printout of the Form generated through SAMARTH portal should also be kept ready.
- The Departments will then allot seats on the basis of merit, category and availability of seats, from among those present at the venue. The authorized person of the Department will collect the form of each selected candidate and write a signed note to that effect on the 1<sup>st</sup> page of the form.
- The Departments shall submit the forms of candidates selected to the OSD, NEP-2020 Coordination Centre to generate payment links for completion of admission.

This Notice is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Vice Chancellor, G.U. dated 24.07.2024.

2410714

(Prof. Jagadish Sarma) Secretary (i/c), University Classes Gauhati University

Copy forwarded for favour of information to:

- 1. Registrar, G.U.
- 2. Academic Registrar (i/c), G.U.
- 3. All Heads of the Academic Departments, G.U.
- 4. Head, Department of Information Technology, G.U.
- 5. OSD, NEP-2020 Coordination Centre, G.U.
- 6. System Officer, G.U. with a request to publish the above Notice in the G.U. Website.
- 7. Secretary to the Vice-Chancellor, G.U.
- 8. Notice Board.

2410714

(Prof. Jagadish Sarma) Secretary (i/c), University Classes Gauhati University